
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 2 March 2017 

Time: 4.00pm (or conclusion of Non 2003 
Committee) 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall, Norton 
Road, Hove, BN3 3BQ 

Members: Councillors: 
O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Wares 
(Group Spokesperson), Deane (Group 
Spokesperson), Bell, Cattell, Cobb (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Horan, Hyde, Gilbey, Lewry, 
Page, Phillips, Russell-Moyle and Simson 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 Public Involvement 
The City Council actively welcomes members of the 
public and the press to attend its meetings and holds as 
many of its meetings as possible in public. 
 
Please note that the Public Gallery is situated on the first 
floor of the Town Hall. 
 
If you wish to attend a meeting but are unable to use 
stairs please contact the Democratic Services Team (Tel: 
01273 291066) in advance of the meeting to discuss your 
access requirements.  We can then work with you to 
enable your attendance and also to ensure your safe 
evacuation from the building, in the event of an 
emergency. 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for disabled people including 
a lift and wheelchair accessible WCs.  However in the 
event of an emergency evacuation use of the lift is 
restricted for health and safety reasons.  Please refer to 
the Access Notice in the agenda below. 

 

T  

An infra-red hearing enhancement system is available 
within the council chamber to assist hard of hearing 
people.  Headsets and neck loops are provided.  If you 
require any further information or assistance, please 
contact the reception on arrival. 

  

  

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout                    

Public Seating Press 

Councillor 
Simson 

Councillor 
Lewry 

Councillor 
Bell 

Councillor 
Wares 

(Opposition 
Spokes) 

Councillor  
Russell-Moyle 

Councillor  
Horan 

Councillor  
Cattell 

Councillor  
Morris 

(Deputy Chair) 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
O’Quinn 
(Chair) 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Page 

Councillor  
Gilbey 

 

Head of 
Department 

 

Member  
Speaking 

Councillor 
Hyde 

Councillor 
Cobb 

Councillor 
Phillips 

Councillor  
Deane 
(Spokes) 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

22 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests  
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Penny Jennings Tel: 01273 291065  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

24 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

25 CALLOVER  

 (a) Item (28) will be read out at the meeting and Members invited to 
reserve the item for consideration. 
 

(b) Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received 
and the reports’ recommendations agreed. 

 

 

26 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 23rd February 2017; 

 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on the 23rd February 2017. 

 

 

27 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 

Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

28 ANNUAL REPORT OF LICENSING AUTHORITY 2016 7 - 30 

 Report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (copy attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 01273 292438  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

29 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the [Insert Date] 2012 Council 
meeting for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify on
[...]
o take part in the proceedings, for example if oyu 
have submitted a question. 
 
Please inform staff on Reception if you have any access requirements so that they can 
either direct you to the public gallery or to the rear of the council chamber as appropriate. 
 
We apologise for any inconvenience caused. 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must 
leave the building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 
 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 
Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 
 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 22 February 2017 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 23 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

4.00PM 24 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present:  Councillors O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Wares (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Deane (Group Spokesperson), Bell, Cattell, Cobb 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Gilbey, Horan (Deputy Chair), Hyde, Lewry, 
Page and Simson. 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11(a)  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
11.1 There were none. 
 
11(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
11.2 There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda. 
 
11(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
11.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda. 
 
1.4 RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any of the items contained in the agenda. 
 
12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
12.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 30 June 2016 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Chair stated that the last few months had been very busy, during the summer she 

had been out with a Trading Standards Officer and then with a Licensing Officer which 
had been very enlightening. 

 

1



 LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 NOVEMBER 2016 

 Operation Marble 
 
13.2 A number of Councillors had been out on Operation Marble at the end of September 

and once again  this had  been remarkably  useful. Members had gone out with officers 
in twos and threes and this had actually been more productive. She had been 
impressed with the good working relations between a Special Constable trained in 
licensing with the various pubs and clubs in the city centre. It had been clear that the 
drugs issue was not neglected and that any found on customers were handed in. The 
aspect of an effective bar or club which had most struck her was those where there 
were a suitable number of SIA’s, there was less trouble and people were free to enjoy 
themselves, so lots of excellent policies in operation. 

 
13.3 Members also visited the Special Stress Area where there were some deeply worrying 

activities going on, of which the Police were aware. She had been encouraged by the 
promptness of the police and licensing officers in dealing with them during the following 
weeks. 

 
 Training 
 
13.4 Some successful training events had taken place during the autumn, namely regarding 

issues surrounding the CIZ zone, proposed changes to the Gambling Legislation and 
the new immigration and fraud checks that taxi providers would be legally obliged to 
carry out. 

 
 Night Time Economy  
 
13.5 Whist there had been some increase in non-injury violent crime but not violent crime 

linked to licensed premises in the CIZ and no information had been received in relation 
to taxi ranks. This increase appeared to be linked to better recording practices rather 
than an actual increase. Sussex Police had indicated they were prepared to fund taxi 
marshalls for certain red weekends during 2016/17 and 2017/18 e.g., Halloween, New 
Year and Bank Holidays. The Head of Community Safety Sussex Police had met with 
the street pastor co-ordinator and were hoping to increase the number of street pastors 
from 12 to 40 over the next few months. Additional recruiting was to be undertaken. 

 
13.6 Sussex Police had agreed to support training which would involve bespoke inputs on 

their syllabus about personal safety and recognised threats and risks. Local context 
matters such as SIA door staff, safe space, etc., would also be included. The Police 
were also working with door staff looking at professionalising them even more, training 
would help them to identify vulnerable people and to encourage them to report issues to 
the Police. 

 
13.7 In relation to “Safe Space” the Red Cross had agreed that they would continue to 

support this into the New Year and funding was in place to the end of this financial year, 
but funding and clinical governance needed to be addressed going forward. The 
Universities had indicated that they might be able to contribute towards funding. A 
workshop session with interested parties was being arranged to explore additional 
services to help manage the night time economy and to look at funding options. 

 

2



 LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 NOVEMBER 2016 

13.8 The Beach Patrol was continuing to be funded by “Resolve” and The North Laine Pub 
Company. 

 
 Late Night Levy 
 
13.9 Government clauses amending the Late Night Levy and placing cumulative impact 

policies on a statutory footing had been tabled in Parliament that day for the introduction 
to the Policing and Crime Bill at Lords Committee although as yet the clauses had not 
been uploaded to the Parliament website. 

 
 The amendments had been proposed in order to : 
 
 Make the levy more flexible by allowing licensing authorities to target specific 

geographical locations (rather than, as now, the whole of the local authority area); 
 Extend the levy to include late night refreshment outlets (with the exception of premises 

which sold hot drinks only)authority ; 
 Enable Police and Crime Commissioners to request the licensing authority to consult on 

introducing a levy; and 
 Require licensing authorities to publish information about how  funds raised by the levy 

were spent so that those paying it were clearer about how it would be used. 
 
13.10 It was not anticipated that this Committee would be debating the New Late Night Levy 

until Autumn 2017. 
 
13.11 RESOLVED – That the Chair’s Communications be received and noted. 
 
14 CALLOVER 
 
14.1 All items on the agenda were called for discussion. 
 
15 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
15a Petitions 
 
15.1 There were none. 
 
15b Written Questions  
 
15.2 There were none. 

 
15c Deputations 
 
5.7 There were none. 
 
16 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
16a Petitions 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 

3



 LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 NOVEMBER 2016 

16b Written Questions 
 
16.2 There were none. 
 
16c Letters 
 
16.3 There were none. 
 
16d Notices of Motion 
 
16.4 There were none. 
 
17 COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CRIME IN BRIGHTON & HOVE : INFORMATION 

UPDATE 
 
17.1 The Committee considered the extract referred from the meeting of Neighbourhoods 

and Communities Committee held on 10 October 2016 and the accompanying 
information update on Community Safety and Crime in Brighton and Hove prepared by 
the Head of Community Safety’s Team. The Head of Community Safety, Peter 
Castleton, was in attendance in order to respond any questions from Members. 

 
17.2 Councillors Bell and Simson who were also on that Committee explained that in view of 

concerns round the impact of the night time economy and in particular the implications 
arising should the Beach Patrol, Taxi Marshalls and Safe Space be curtailed they 
thought that it would be informative for this Committee the information contained in the 
report. Councillor Simson stated that one of major concern was the impact on behaviour 
due to a mix of excess alcohol and drugs, particularly cocaine. The Chair, Councillor 
O’Quinn concurred and the Head of Community Safety, Peter Castleton, confirmed that 
it was acknowledged that this constituted a serious issue. 

 
17.3 Councillor Morris commended the report which was very informative. In answer to 

questions it was explained that these issues were being investigated in the round with 
health partners; also that the University was working pro-actively to discourage students 
from attending alcohol fuelled “Carnage” type events during “Freshers Week” for 
example and was actively encouraging events where the focus was not alcohol 
consumption. 

 
17.4 Councillor Wares noted the information provided under Chair’s Communications stating 

that none the less it was worrying that there would clearly be problems if funding of 
those initiatives associated with the night time economy which helped to protect the 
vulnerable were compromised due to reductions or inability to find them. There was a 
danger of overthinking the issue. Robust strategies were needed to identify what was 
needed, where we were going and what needed to be done going forward. Whilst 
commending all that was being done it was important to ensure that all the threads were 
joined together. 

 
17.5 The Chair, Councillor O’Quinn, stated that there was agreement around what needed to 

be provided which was why measures were being put into place to fill any gaps. 
 
17.6 RESOLVED – That the contents of the extract and the report be noted. 

4



 LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
18 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVISED GAMBLING POLICY 
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, Communities 

and Housing seeking approval to the final version of the “Revised Gambling Policy” as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
18.2 The Licensing Manager, Jim Whitelegg, explained that under the Gambling Act 2005, 

Licensing Authorities were required to prepare a statement every three years (also 
known as a  Policy) setting out the principles which they proposed to apply when 
exercising their functions. They were required to publish the Statement/Policy following 
procedures set out in the Gambling Act 2005 which also set out details regarding whom 
should be consulted. 

 
18.3 At the meeting of the Committee which had taken place on 3 March 2016 it had been 

agreed that officers initiate consultation regarding a review of the council’s revised 
Gambling Policy. Officers had re-written the Policy in light of the changes to the 
Licensing Conditions and Code of Practice (LCCP) and Guidance for Local Authorities 
(GLA), to incorporate the new social responsibility requirements which had come into 
force in April 2016. The revised Policy was now set before the Committee for approval. 

 
18.4 Councillor Gilbey stated that in some instances Challenge 21 requirements were 

referred to and in other instances reference was made to Challenge 25, this appeared to 
be an anomaly and she queried whether this was correct. It was explained that this was 
correct as the guidance in relation to gambling provisions continued to refer to an age 
requirement of 21. 

 
18.5 Councillor Page enquired whether there was any flexibility around how charges were set 

and it was confirmed that there was not as this was prescribed by the legislation. 
 
18.6 A vote was taken and the 10 Members who were present when the vote was taken 

voted unanimously that the report recommendations be agreed and that the final version 
of the Statement of Gambling Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be forwarded 
to the next scheduled meeting of Full Council for approval and adoption. 
 

18.7 RESOLVED – That Members agree to refer the final version of the Statement of 
Gambling Policy as set out in (Appendix 1) to the report to Full Council for adoption  
 

18.8 RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND – That the final version of the Statement of Gambling 
Policy be approved and adopted by Full Council having been agreed by the Committee 
and set out in Resolution 1 above. 
 
Note: Councillors Hyde and Simson were not present at the meeting when the vote was 
taken. 

 
19 SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 
 
19.1 The Committee considered the schedule prepared on behalf of the Acting Director of 

Public Health. 
 

5



 LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 NOVEMBER 2016 

19.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the Schedule be received and noted. 
 
20 SCHEDULE OF APPEALS 
 
20.1 The Committee considered the Schedule prepared on behalf of the Executive Lead for 

Law. 
 
20.2 RESOLVED - That the contents of the Schedule be received and noted. 
 
21 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
21.1 Item 18 – “Gambling Act 2005 – Revised Gambling Policy” was referred to Full Council 

in order for the Policy to be approved and adopted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.06pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

 

6



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 28 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Annual Report of the Licensing Authority 2016 

Date of Meeting: 2 March 2017 

Report of: Executive Director of Neighbourhoods,  
Communities & Housing  

Contact Officer: Name: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 01273 292438 

 Email: Jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1. This report sets out the licensing and gambling functions for Brighton & Hove City 

Council carried out during 2016. 
 
1.2. National matters: legislative changes and consultation 

 

 Immigration Act 2016 & Policing and Crime Bill (see Appendix 1) 
 

1.3. Local licensing matters 

  Alcohol Programme Board 

 Street drinking/Sensible on Strength 

 Sexual exploitation in the night-time economy 
 
1.4. Local/national gambling matters 

 Review Gambling Policy – risk rating inspection programme 
 

1.5. Members are apprised of local and national issues. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1. That the committee notes the contents of this report. 
 
2.2. That officers should continue to monitor trends of applications and illegal activity 

to inform future policy. 
 
3. CONTEXT / BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
3.1. Licensing Act 2003 
 
3.1.1. At the time of writing this report the total number of licensed premises and club 

premises in Brighton & Hove is 1340 and 34 respectively. 
  
3.1.2. Table 1 below shows the numbers of applications and hearings for the last three 

years, including those granted, refused and withdrawn.  

7

mailto:Jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk


 
3.1.3. The Licensing Authority dealt with 5 reviews in 2016. The full list can be seen in 

the Review table report. 2 licences were revoked including Azure which was the 
first Review called by the Licensing Team in Brighton & Hove (see Appendix 2). 
 

3.1.4. In Appendix 3 you will find more detailed tables showing “Total Premises 
Licences by venue type and ward” and “Licence Applications received 2016 – 
venue type and area”. 

 
Table 1: Licensing Act 2003 figures 2016/2015/2014 

 
 

1st Jan - 31st 
December 2016 

 1st Jan - 31st 
December 2015 

 1st Jan - 31st 
December 2014 

 

New apps 
01.01.16-31.12.16                

75 New apps 
01.01.15-31.12.15              
[...]
igh-strength alcohol will 

have been taken off the shelves.  

The Southern Co-operative’s decision to join the campaign was based on our 

shared ethos for promoting and supporting responsible retailing, and addresses 

our continued commitment to the four licensing objectives; the prevention of 

crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety, and protection of 

children from harm.  

10



We were delighted to hear that significant and positive changes have already 

been achieved by the campaign and its existing members, which is helping to 

reduce anti-social behaviour and improve the health of all those affected by 

alcohol addiction. 

We are proud to be the first convenience store chain to take part in the scheme 

and hope that our involvement will encourage others to also pledge their 

support.”  

Silena Dominy, Director of Corporate Affairs, The Southern Co-operative 

 Letter has been sent to all existing members thanking for their support in 

conjunction with ‘Alcohol Awareness Week’. 

 

 Quote from Jesse Wilde, Senior Business and Partnership Manager for 

Equinox: 

 Probably the most visible impact of higher strength alcohol sales is the 

presence of street drinkers.  The Sensible on Strength scheme targets this 

group of people in particular.  Along with colleagues in Equinox, we monitor 

the number of street drinkers in the city.  In the first two years following the 

introduction of the scheme street drinking numbers dropped by 31%.  The 

vast majority of street drinkers now drink 6% abv and below as opposed to 

the 9% which was the norm before SOS. This means street drinkers are 

more able to engage with support. 

 Equinox contributed to research carried out last year by Alcohol Concern.  

This has now been published as National Best Practice by the Police and 

Crime Commissioners.  Sensible on Strength is also mentioned. 

 

 Press Release went out on 13 December 2016. 

 

 University of Sussex, Falmer site
[...]
 objective 

Locally a Community 

Alcohol Partnership is 

being explored. 

St Peters – high rank in 

Public Health Alcohol 

Licensing Framework 

 Public Health 

funded co-

ordinator post 

Jo Player, 

Trading 

Standards 

Manager and 

new Public 

Health Project 

Officer to co-

ordinate 

 

 

 

 
 

Likely to be put on 

hold until 

Regulatory Services 

restructure issues 

resolved. 

29



 6 

Activity Area Impact Current Activity Time Frame Cost Impact Leads Identified KPIs 

and Progress 

Scottish Parliament 

 

 

 

 

 

Minimum Unit 

Pricing 

European Court of 

Justice heard legal 

arguments (6 May 

2015) 

MUP backed by 

Scottish courts. 

SWA considering 

appeal before UK 

Supreme Court. 

   

Licensing Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 Changes to legislation.     

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
S:\Environment\Management Group\ValPeters\MsOffice\TN - SDG2 - from 2015\SDG2 - Availability - Jan.17.doc 
 

 

30


	Agenda
	23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	28 Annual Report of Licensing Authority 2016
	Appendix 2 Annual Report 2016 Total no of premises by ward
	Report 1

	Appendix 3 Annual Report 2016 Apps received 2016
	Report 1

	Appendix 4 - APB SD2 Action




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

4.00PM 2 MARCH 2017 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 3BQ 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Wares (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Deane (Group Spokesperson), Bell, Cattell, Cobb, Horan, Hyde, Gilbey, 
Lewry, Page, Phillips, Russell-Moyle and Simson 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

22 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
22a    Declarations of Substitutes 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
22b    Declarations of Interest 
 
22.2 There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda. 
 
22c     Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
22.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda. 
 

22.4 RESOLVED: That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
23.1 Referring to minute item 17.4, Councillor Page stated that there was a typographical 

error and the word “find” should be replaced with the word “fund”.  
 

23.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2016 be 
approved and signed as the correct record subject to the correction set out above. 

 
24 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
24.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 
 

As stated previously I want to an excellent Licensing Conference at the LGA and it dealt 
with a number of issues related to the domain of the Licensing Committee. 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 2 MARCH 2017 

The first relevant item on the agenda at the conference was an up-date from the House 
of Lords Select Committee dealing with the Licensing Act of 2003. As the Select 
Committee has not come to any decisions yet there was little to find out except that we 
should know by the autumn about any changes to the terms of the Night Time levy. I 
would imagine the Committee will discuss this 
at either the Committee in November or in March. It also appears highly likely that Public 
Health will be introduced as the 5th Licensing Objective.  Of course, in Brighton and 
Hove, Public Health already plays a role in decisions about licensing policy and is also 
referred to when Licensing panels are dealing with applications. 
There was also a very good presentation on 'Managing the Night -time Economy' and an 
excellent one on how Cornwall County Council are dealing with hot spots such as 
Newquay.  There was an excellent presentation on how they are using information from 
a number of agencies to 'map' problem areas. I will arrange for Committee members to 
receive copies of the presentations as they are very helpful. 
Along with Councillors' Wares and Deane recently attended a workshop looking at all of 
the agencies involved in Managing the Night-time economy. This was a first-class 
workshop as it brought together all the different agencies for the first time and looked 
closely at what they did.  Representatives from Safe Space were there and provided a 
real insight into how they work and they obviously save other services such as 
SECAMB, Accident  and Emergency etc. a large amount of money by providing the 
service that they do. I am delighted that The Red Cross has now agreed to continue 
supplying volunteers from the Red Cross to help run Safe Space. There was uncertainty 
previously because of a major re-organisation of the Red Cross nationally. 
Chief Inspector Chris Veale spoke about the role of the police in the Night-time 
Economy and what a challenge to is to organise, especially at certain times of the year 
such as New Year, Halloween and during the Pride Festival. 
Representatives from the team who run the Beach Buggy Patrolspoke about the 
services that they offer and the work that they do in ensuring that the beach area is a 
safe place to be. This was impressive and I hadn't realised before that most of the 
people who work on the Beach Buggy patrol are volunteers from the Coastguard 
Service, thus they are highly experienced in what they do. 
The main question that came out of the workshop was about funding for keeping people 
safe in the city in the night-time economy, mainly a on Fridays and Saturdays and how 
we might develop the means to have a continuing overview of what is being done and 
how to make improvements. 
I also received a large number of letters from residents in the North Lane area and also 
from residents in Brunswick. These letters were asking for a review of cafe bars being 
allowed in the CIZ area via the matrix. I have discussed this situation with a number of 
officers and it has been agreed that that licensing officers will ensure that the CIZ area is 
paramount in any applications for a cafe bar license and that applicants will be made 
fully aware of the CIZ truly means as there still seems to be an incomplete 
understanding of the CIZ policy from some applicants. Officers are continuing to monitor 
the situation to assess when or if any changes need to be made to the position of cafe 
bars within the   Matrix. 

 
25 CALLOVER 
 
25.1 All items on the agenda were reserved for discussion. 
 
 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 2 MARCH 2017 

26 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
26.1 There were none. 
 
27 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
28 ANNUAL REPORT OF LICENSING AUTHORITY 2016 
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, 

Communities & Housing that set out the licensing and gambling functions for Brighton & 
Hove carried out during 2016, national legislative changes, local licensing matters and 
local and national gambling matters. 
 

28.2 Councillor Simson noted that the list of venue types did not differentiate between off-
licences and convenience stores and asked why this was the case. Councillor Simson 
asked for examples of types of ‘other’ licences, highlighted that eight licences granted 
within the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) had received no representations against the 
application and brought the committees attention to the excellent work carried out by 
legal officers in relation to an application and defence of an appeal by the Synergy 
Centre. 
 

28.3 Councillor Bell stated that residents in his ward had expressed their dismay to him 
regarding the number of applications granted, albeit with conditions on those licences.  
 

28.4 Councillor Wares commended the report that he had found very detailed. Councillor 
Wares asked the type of support offered by the council for safeguarding initiatives as 
detailed at paragraph 3.4.4 of the report.  
 

28.5 In relation to the query raised on differentiating convenience stores and off-licences, the 
Senior Licencing Officer explained that the categories were provided by the Home Office 
and that guided how officers presented that information. Types of ‘other’ applications 
were hard to categorise but examples included time limited licences and Christmas 
markets and others that did not often fit into a specific category.  
 

28.6 In relation to the query raised on support for safeguarding initiatives, the Public Health 
Licensing Lead explained that this entailed the council organising workshops for the 
various organisations involved and facilitated discussions. 
 

28.7 Councillor Bell stated that he was alarmed at a rise of 42% in applications between 2014 
and 2016 alongside a rise in approvals. Councillor Bell stated that the city in his view 
was close to maximum capacity of licenced premises and the council had a duty of 
responsibility to residents that this was not detrimental to public health objectives or for it 
to lead to significant anti-social behavioural issues. Councillor Bell noted that a high 
number of test purchases had failed and asked what action could be taken as well as 
measures to raises the number of test purchases conducted as the current number was 
not high enough. 
 



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 2 MARCH 2017 

28.8 The Head of Trading Standards clarified that test purchases were led by Sussex Police 
and unfortunately a number of dates had been cancelled over the previous year but 
there would be an increase in 2017/18. In instances of failures, the issue was discussed 
extensively which did include the option of reviewing licences.  
 

28.9 Councillor Bell asked if test purchase dates could be circulated to Members for their 
attention. 
 

28.10 The Head of Trading Standards confirmed this could circulated. 
 

28.11 The Public Health Licensing Lead confirmed there had been an increase in applications 
and those granted but assurance could be given that these met licensing objectives. 
Furthermore, the rise was mainly due to an increase in restaurant applications but 
officers would continue to monitor the issue.   
 

28.12 Councillor Page welcomed the introduction of public health amongst licensing 
objectives. Councillor Page stated that licensing panels had an opportunity to marshal 
public health relating to alcohol and should ensure it did so. Councillor Page asked why 
39 members had chosen to stop selling high strength alcohol but had not formally joined 
the Sensible on Strength scheme.  
 

28.13 The Head of Trading Standards stated that the 39 members represented chain stores 
that were often not keen on formally joining local-based schemes. 
 

28.14 Councillor Wares suggested that if increased test purchases could not be conducted, an 
increase in penalties for premises that failed should be introduced as sufficient 
deterrent. 
 

28.15 Councillor Horan stated that it could be useful to have details of the types of premises 
that failed test purchases in order for the committee focus its efforts. 
 

28.16 The Chair stated that this was a useful suggestion and provision of such information 
could be followed up. 
 

28.17 RESOLVED-  
 
1) That the committee notes the contents of this report. 

 
2) That officers should continue to monitor trends of applications and illegal activity to 

inform future policy. 
 
29 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
29.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 

 
 
 



 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 2 MARCH 2017 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


